

Nos. 20-316, 20-357

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---



MARIA PAPPAS, Cook County Treasurer, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

A.F. MOORE & ASSOCIATES, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

FRITZ KAEGI, in his Capacity as Cook County Assessor,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

A.F. MOORE & ASSOCIATES, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF  
SCHOOL BOARDS, THE ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF  
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS, BOARDS OF EDUCATION  
OF CONSOLIDATED HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 230,  
NORTH PALOS SCHOOL DISTRICT 117, LEYDEN  
COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 212, TOWNSHIP  
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214, COMMUNITY  
CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT 59, HOOVER-SHRUM  
MEMORIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 157, NILES ELEMENTARY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT 71, NILES TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL  
DISTRICT 219, THORNTON FRACTIONAL HIGH SCHOOL  
DISTRICT 215 AND THE CITY OF CALUMET CITY IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

*(Counsel on inside cover)*

---

---

WILLIAM R. POKORNY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT R. METCALF  
ARES G. DALIANIS  
CAROLINE K. KANE  
FRANCZEK P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive,  
Suite 3400  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 786-6141  
wrp@franczek.com

*Attorneys for Amici The Illinois  
Association of School  
Business Officials, and the  
Boards of Education of  
Consolidated High School  
District No. 230, North Palos  
School District No. 117,  
Leyden Community High  
School District No. 212,  
Township High School  
District No. 214, and  
Community Consolidated  
School District No. 59*

JOHN J. MURPHY  
HIMES, PETRARCA  
& FESTER CHTD.  
Two Prudential Plaza, #3100  
180 North Stetson  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

*Attorneys for Amicus The  
Board of Education of  
Thornton Fractional  
Township High School  
District No. 215*

JOHN M. IZZO  
JOEL R. DETELLA  
ANTHONY SCARIANO III  
MATTHEW J. WALTERS  
HAUSER, IZZO, PETRARCA,  
GLEASON & STILLMAN, LLC  
19730 Governors Highway,  
Suite 10  
Flossmoor, Illinois 60422

*Attorneys for Amici The Illinois  
Association of School Boards,  
and the Boards of Education  
of Hoover-Schrum Memorial  
School District No. 157, Niles  
Elementary School District  
No. 71, and Niles Township  
High School District No. 219*

ROBERT WILDER  
ODELSON, STERK, MURPHEY,  
FRAZIER & MCGRATH, LTD.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Federalizing State Law Property Tax Objections Will Cripple School Districts and Units of Local Government .....	6
A. Federalizing Property Tax Objection Proceedings Creates Uncertainty Over Intervention and Opens Taxing Districts to Liability for Attorneys’ Fees .....	7
B. State Property Tax Objection Claims Brought as Class Actions Under § 1983 Would Devastate the Finances of School Districts and Local Governments .....	9
C. Injunctive Relief Would Harm Taxing Bodies’ Ability to Manage Refunds and Collect Revenue .....	10
D. State Courts Are Better Positioned to Adjudicate Tax Objection Complaints.....	12



	PAGE
II. Illinois Courts are the Proper Forum for Reconciling Constitutional Protections with State Tax Objection Procedures. . . .	13
A. Section 23-15 Does Not Foreclose or Limit Constitutional Remedies . . . . .	14
B. Any Doubts as to Whether State Law Affords A Remedy for Plaintiffs' Constitutional Claims Should Be Resolved in State Court. . . . .	16
CONCLUSION. . . . .	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beverly Bank v. Bd. of Review of Will County</i> , 117 Ill. App. 3d 656, 453 N.E.2d 96 (3d Dist. 1983) .....	14
<i>Blount v. Stroud</i> , 232 Ill. 2d 302, 904 N.E.2d 1 (2009) .....	16
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v.</i> <i>Bd. of Ed. of the City of Chicago</i> , 662 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Clarendon Associates v. Korzen</i> , 56 Ill. 2d 101, 306 N.E.2d 299 (1973) .....	11
<i>People ex rel. Devine v. Murphy</i> , 181 Ill. 2d 522, 693 N.E.2d 349 (1998).....	15
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. ___ (2017) .....	17
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Assn, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981) .....	10, 16
<i>Fakhoury v. Pappas</i> , 395 Ill. App. 3d 302, 916 N.E.2d 1161 (1st Dist. 2009) .....	9
<i>Finn v. Tucker</i> , 81 Ill. App. 3d 1038, 402 N.E.2d 358 (2d Dist. 1980) .....	11

	PAGE(S)
<i>Golf Trust of America, L.P. v. Soat</i> , 355 Ill. App. 3d 333, 822 N.E.2d 562 (2d Dist. 2005) .....	15
<i>Hyatt v. Yee</i> , 871 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Lakefront Realty Corp. v. Lorenz</i> , 19 Ill. 2d 415, 167 N.E.2d 236 (1960) .....	11
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010) .....	12
<i>Lowe v. Washoe County</i> , 627 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Madison Two Associates v. Pappas</i> , 227 Ill. 2d 474, 884 N.E.2d 142 (2008).....	5, 7, 13
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 446 U.S. 122 .....	8
<i>Seibring v. Parcell's Inc.</i> , 159 Ill. App. 3d 676, 512 N.E.2d 394 (4th Dist. 1987) .....	16
<i>Waldron v. Collins</i> , 788 F.2d 736 (11th Cir. 1986).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
35 ILCS 200/14-15 .....	3
35 ILCS 200/23-5 <i>et seq</i> .....	3
35 ILCS 200/23-15 .....	6, 8, 14, 15, 16
35 ILCS 200/23-15(a).....	9
35 ILCS 200/23-20 .....	3, 4, 10, 11

	PAGE(S)
105 ILCS 5/23-1 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341, Tax Injunction Act.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	5, 8
Code of Civil Procedure § 2-404 .....	9
Freedom of Information Act.....	4
Illinois School Code Article 23 .....	1
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.....	7
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Report of the Task Force on Reform of the Cook County Property Tax Appeals Process <a href="https://www.civiced.org/Task-Force-Reform-Cook-County-Property-Tax-Appeals">https://www.civiced.org/Task-Force-Reform- Cook-County-Property-Tax-Appeals</a> .....	15
Illinois Department of Revenue, <i>2018 Property Tax Statistics – Table D</i> , <a href="https://www2.illinois.gov/rev/research/taxstats/PropertyTaxStatistics/SitePages/PropertyTaxYear.aspx?rptYear=2018">https://www2. illinois.gov/rev/research/taxstats/ PropertyTaxStatistics/SitePages/ Property TaxYear.aspx?rptYear=2018</a> ).....	3
State of Illinois First Judicial District, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, <i>County Division</i> <a href="http://www.cookcountyclerkofcourt.org/NewWebsite/Departments/County-Division.aspx">http://www.cookcountyclerk ofcourt.org/NewWebsite/Departments/County- Division.aspx</a> .....	12
